14-2710-cr

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

United States of America,

Appellant,

v.

Gilberto Valle, AKA Sealed Defendant 1, Defendant-Appellee,

Michael Vanhise, AKA Sealed Defendant 1, Robert Christopher Asch, AKA Chris, Richard Meltz, AKA Rick,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY, MARION B. BRECHNER FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT, NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP, PENNSYLVANIA CENTER FOR THE FIRST AMENDMENT, AND LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE GILBERTO VALLE

Hanni Fakhoury Jamie Williams ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION 815 Eddy Street San Francisco, CA 94109 (415) 436-9333 hanni@eff.org Eugene Volokh SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC 405 Hilgard Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90095 (310) 206-3926 volokh@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT7
I. Context Must Be Taken Into Account to Determine Whether Truly Conspiratorial Speech, Like Solicitation or Incitement to Commit Crime, Constitutes an Unprotected Category of Speech
II. In Order to Preserve First Amendment Rights, a Finding That Ambiguous Speech Fits Within the Conspiracy Exception Should Be Subjected to Independent Appellate Review
III. Independent Appellate Review Is Also Routinely Applied in Deciding Whether Speech Was Serious and Literal, or Was Instead Fictional, Satirical, or Hyperbolic
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Page</u>

Federal Cases

Bery v. City of New York, 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)13
Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 466 U.S. 485 (1984) passim
Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Ed. of City of New York, 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)13
Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York, 594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010)13
<i>Crowder v. Housing Authority,</i> 990 F.2d 586 (11th Cir. 1993)11
DiBella v. Hopkins, 403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005)
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ'g Assn., Inc. v. Bresler,</i> 398 U.S. 6 (1970)
Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 632 F. Supp. 313 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), rev'd on other grounds, 800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986)11
<i>Guiles ex rel. Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006)13
Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657 (1989)15
<i>Herceg v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,</i> 814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987)19

Hess v. Indiana, 414 U.S. 105 (1973)11, 19
Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)13
Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc., 538 U.S. 600 (2003)12
Jenkins v. Georgia, 418 U.S. 153 (1974)12
Joe Conte Toyota, Inc. v. Louisiana Motor Vehicle Comm'n, 24 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 1994)
Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, 832 F. Supp. 1350 (N.D. Cal. 1993)11
New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Operation Rescue National, 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)13
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)12, 14
New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)
Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm'n, 496 U.S. 91 (1990)
Pennekamp v. Florida, 328 U.S. 331 (1946)
Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Chicago Transit Auth., 767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985)
Pring v. Penthouse Int'l, Ltd., 695 F.2d 438 (10th Cir. 1982)

Safelite Group, Inc. v. Jepsen, 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)13
Snyder v. Phelps, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)
Street v. New York, 394 U. S. 576 (1969)11
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 114 S. Ct. 2445 (1994)
United States v. Bly, 510 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2007)16
United States v. Hanna, 293 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002)16
United States v. Jeffries, 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012)16
United States v. Parr, 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008)17
United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)
United States v. Turner, 720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013)16
United States v. Valle, 301 F.R.D. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)
United States v. Watts, 394 U.S. 705 (1969)
United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)

State Cases

Brewington v. State, 7 N.E.3d 946 (Ind. 2014)16
Galloway v. State, 781 A.2d 851 (Md. Ct. App. 2001)16
Garvelink v. Detroit News, 522 N.W.2d 883 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994)
<i>In re George T.</i> , 93 P.3d 1007 (Cal. 2004)16, 17, 18
<i>New Times, Inc. v. Isaacks,</i> 146 S.W.3d 144 (Tex. 2004)
People v. Stanley, 170 P.3d 782 (Colo. Ct. App. 2007)16
State v. Barth, 702 N.W.2d 1 (N.D. 2005)16
<i>State v. DeLoreto</i> , 827 A.2d 671 (Conn. 2003)16
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 127 P.3d 707 (Wash. 2006)16
State v. Metzinger, 2015 WL 790463 (Mo. Ct. App. Feb. 24, 2015)
State v. Schaler, 236 P.3d 858 (Wash. 2010)18
Yakubowicz v. Paramount Pictures Corp., 536 N.E.2d 1067 (Mass. 1989)
